

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

FIDDLESTICKS COUNTRY
CLUB, INC., a Florida not for
profit corporation,

Case No. 2D21-2022

L.T. Case No. 2019-CA-4901

Appellant,

v.

PERRY A. POTTER, LEE
SHAW, LOWELL D. HAMRIC
AND KATHERINE M. KAMRIC,
LLOYD MULLIN AND NANCY
JAMIESON-MULLIN, PHILLIP
ALLEN, JR., JEFFREY LITTLE,
ALAN FOSTER, CORKEY
GREY, DONNA MULLEN,
ROCKY PASSINTINO,
VERNON SMEDLEY, WILLIAM
WEFEL, AND JEFFREY
WOOD, each individually,

Appellees.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF NATIONAL CLUB ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

**Frank A. Shepherd, Esq.
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.**

333 S.E. 2nd Avenue, Suite 3200
Miami, Florida 33131

frank.shepherd@gray-robinson.com

T: (305) 416-6880

F: (305) 416-6887

Attorney for Amicus Curiae National
Club Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3-17
I. Private Clubs Amend Bylaws as Needed to Address Financial Issues Prospectively.....	3
II. Clubs have Limited Financial Options to Maintain Themselves and Meet Member Interests	5
III. Studies conducted by Industry Experts Support the Maintenance of Member Flexibility in Financial Decision-Making	7
IV. The Trial Court Misapplied the Law	9
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Comp. Fund v. Cagnina</i> , 155 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963).....	16
<i>Feldkamp v. Long Bay Partners, LLC</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	14
<i>First Florida Bank v. Fin. Transaction Sys., Inc.</i> , 522 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	16
<i>Hamlet Country Club, Inc. v. Allen</i> , 622 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	12
<i>R.A.M. of South Florida, Inc. v. WCI Communities, Inc.</i> , 869 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	11
<i>Share v. Broken Sound Club, Inc.</i> , 312 So. 3d 962 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2021).....	13
<i>Susi v. St. Andrews Country Club, Inc.</i> , 727 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	10
<i>Verandah Dev., LLC v. Gualtieri</i> , 201 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	15
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Fla. Stat. Ch. 720.....	4
